subsequently stated at cost less allowance for doubtful debts. With the adoption of FRS 139, an
impairment loss is recognized and is measured as the difference between the asset’s carrying
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted using the effective interest
method.

ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss and as amortized using the
effective interest method.

The Group classified trade and other payables, customer deposits and borrowings as other
financial liabilities, These recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized
cost using the effective interest method.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are applied prospectively
and the comparative figures of the Group as at 31 March 2010 are not restated. Instead , the changes
have been accounted for by restating the following balance in the statement of financial position as at 1
April 2010.

 ����--------- At 1 April 2010 -------- ����
 As previously

stated
RM’0000

Effects of
FRS139
RM’000

As Restated
RM’000

Assets
Other assets
   Non current receivables

3,549

(497)

3,052

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 3,605 (136) 3,469

Liabilities
Other payables and accruals 6,971 (652) 6,319

Equity
Retained profits 2,587 (233) 2,354
Minority Interest 2,267 252 2,519

A2. AUDIT REPORT QUALIFICATION

 The audit report on the financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2010 was not subject to any

qualification.

 3

A3. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

 The operations of the Group, other than the retailing division, are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical

changes. The retail segment will benefit from higher consumer spending during festivals, school holidays
and carnival sales.

A4. EXCEPTIONAL OR EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS

There were no items of an exceptional or unusual nature that have affected the assets, liabilities, equity,
net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter and financial year to date.

A5. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES OF AMOUNT REPORTED PREVIOU SLY

 There were no changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods of the current financial

period or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in
the current interim period.

A6. DEBTS AND EQUITY SECURITIES

 There were no other issuance, cancellation, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity
securities for the current quarter.

A7. DIVIDENDS PAID

There were no dividends paid during the period under review.

A8. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

Engineering
&

Construction
RM‘000

Investment
holding
RM‘000

Retailing
RM‘000

Group
RM‘000

REVENUE

External revenue   4,924 601 29,673 35,198

Inter-segment revenue - (592) - (592)

   4,924 9 29,673 34,606

RESULTS

Segment results   2,711 (317) 1,456 3,850

Finance costs   (434) 0 (463) (897)
Share of results of an
associate - 821 - 821

Profit/(Loss)  before taxation 2,277 504 993 3,774

Taxation  (55) 0 (728) (783)
Profit/(Loss)  after
taxation   2,222 504 265 2,991

 4

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 1,479 504 265  2,248

Minority interests  743 - - 743

   2,222 504 265 2,991

Engineering &
Construction

RM‘000

Investment
holding
RM‘000

Retailing
RM‘000

Group
RM‘000

OTHER INFORMATION

Segment assets 29,537 7,999 61,048 98,584

Segment liabilities 21,629 5,963 20,558 48,150

Capital expenditure (420) - (396) (816)

Depreciation 734 17 607 1,358

A9.  VALUATIONS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the current period. The valuation of

land and buildings had been brought forward without amendment from the previous  audited report.

A10.  MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM PERIOD

 There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current period as at 24 November 2010.

A11. CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current interim period.

A12.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES